

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/HLK.80/2015

Appellant : Sri Zarjish Ahmed Laskar

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Superintendant, S. K. Roy Civil

Hospital, Hailakandi

Date of hearing : 18.04.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

18.04.2016

Both parties are absent. No Written Statement has been received. However, in view of large number of cases pending, the matter is taken up for consideration on merit.

On perusal of the records it appears that one Sri Zarjish Ahmed Laskar had filed a RTI Application dated 06.01.2015 to the Superintendant, S. K. Roy Civil Hospital, Hailakandi. The Superintendant on 30.01.2015 informed the Petitioner that the information on question no. 1 & 3 were not available with them and information regarding supplement of the meal to the patient routine (weekly) was furnished to the Petitioner. Being aggrieved, the Appellant filed a First Appeal dated 16.02.2015 before the PIO cum Appellate Authority, office of the Joint Director, Health Services, Hailakandi. On 08.04.2015 he filed the Second Appeal before the Commission stating that he had not received any information from the First Appellate Authority.

In the absence of the Appellant today and any W/S from the Public Authority, it could not be ascertained whether the Petitioner has received the information sought for subsequent to his submission of Second Appeal dated 08.04.2015.

In view of the facts stated above, the Commission directs that the SPIO shall furnish the information as sought for by the Appellant within a period of 20 days from the date of receipt of this order, if not furnished in the meantime.

In view of the above, the Second Appeal Petition is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/HLK.80/2015/ -A

Dtd. 18.04.2016

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Superintendant, S. K. Roy Civil Hospital, Hailakandi, Dist-Hailakandi, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Joint Director, Health Services, Hailakandi, Dist-Hailakandi, Assam for information.
- 3. Sri Zarjish Ahmed Laskar, Vill- Narainpur Pt-III, P.O.- Narainpur, P.S. & Dist- Hailakandi, Assam, Pin- 788152 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission